PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

502382145	REEL: 030599 FRAME: 0011		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Eames	ватемт	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CHEM0081WO		
Address Line 4: Carlsbad, CA	LIFORNIA 92010		
Address Line 1: 2855 Gazelle			
Correspondent Name: Isis Pharmace			
Email: leames@isisp			
Phone: 760-603-2553	-		
Fax Number: 7606033820 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail v	when the fax attemnt is unsuccessful		
PCT Number: US20)13033149		
Property Type	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Postal Code: 92010			
State/Country: CALIFORNIA			
City: Carlsbad			
Street Address: 2855 Gazelle Cour	2855 Gazelle Court		
Name: Isis Pharmaceutica	•		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA		1	
Bradley L. Merner			
Robert D. Giacometti			
Stephen Hanessian Benjamin R. Schroeder		06/06/2013	
Eric E. Swayze		06/06/2013	
Punit P. Seth		05/30/2013	
	Name	Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

Signature:	/Laura Eames/
Date:	06/12/2013
Total Attachments: 9 source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page1.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page2.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page3.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page4.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page5.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page6.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page7.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page8.tif source=CHEM0081WOASGN#page8.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we, Punit P. Seth, of Carlsbad, CA, Eric E. Swayze, of Encinitas, CA, and Stephen Hanessian, of Beaconsfield, Quebec, Canada, Benjamin R. Schroeder, of Highland Park, NJ, Robert D. Giacometti, of Montreal, Quebec, Canada, and Bradley L. Merner, of Laval, Quebec, Canada (the "assignors"), has/have invented a certain invention entitled TRICYCLIC NUCLEIC ACID ANALOGS, for which I/we have made an application for letters patent of the United States and foreign jurisdictions through the Patent Cooperation Treaty, said application having been filed March 20, 2013 and assigned application no. PCT/US2013/033149 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, ISIS Pharmaceuticals, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 2855 Gazelle Court, Carlsbad CA, a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and improvements therein (the "Invention") and in and to the said Application, and in, to and under any and all letters patent or patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof or otherwise relate to the Invention in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, or by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and said Application (including the right to apply for any letters patent or patents for any countries in relation to the Invention and all priority rights) and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, rights of priority under International Conventions including the Paris Convention, and renewals of and substitutes for said Application, and in, to and under any and all letters patent or patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof or otherwise relate to the Invention in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions or supplementary protection certificates in relation to any of said letters patent or patents, and assign to and authorize said assignee to file in our names applications for letters patent or patents in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or

ASSIGNMENT - Page 1 of 9

legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said letters patent or patents respectively may be granted, reissued, extended or supplemented, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Invention, said Application and said letters patent or patents to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said Invention, said Application and said letters patent or patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to assignee all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said letters patent or patents before or after issuance.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all letters patent and patents for said Invention, including any and all letters patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the Application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

ASSIGNMENT - Page 2 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Dated:	5 30	_ 20 <u> </u>	3
State of	California	_)	66
County of	SanDigo		SS.

Punit P. Seth

On <u>May 30, 2013</u> before me, <u>Lawa L. Eames</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared **Punit P. Seth**, who is proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.



WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

ASSIGNMENT - Page 3 of 9

Dated: ______ 20_13

SATU

Eric E. Swayze

State of <u>California</u>)	
County of <u>San Diego</u>	SS.

On <u>June le 2013</u> before me, <u>Laura L. Eames</u>, Notary

Public, personally appeared **Eric E. Swayze**, who is proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.



WITNESS my hand and official seal.

fignature of Notary

ASSIGNMENT - Page 4 of 9

Dated: <u>June 6</u> 20<u>13</u>

Stephen Hanessian

STATEMENT OF WITNESSES

I was personally present and did see Stephen Hanessian execute the above assignment, and he is personally known to me to be the person described in this document.

(1) Name: Michele Aumouche lever Sauvedra Mame: Oscan

Date: <u>June 6, 2013</u> Date: <u>June 6, 2013</u>

ASSIGNMENT - Page 5 of 9

Dated: <u>22 May</u> 20 <u>13</u>

Benjamin R. Schroeder

STATEMENT OF WITNESSES

I was personally present and did see **Benjamin R. Schroeder** execute the above assignment, and he is personally known to me to be the person described in this document.

(1)din hael Cranky Name: <u>M</u>

Date: 5/22/13

(2)Name: Thomas W. Jordan II

Date: 5/22/13

ASSIGNMENT - Page 6 of 9

Dated: Jon 6 20 (?

Mpt Binds

Robert D. Giacometti

STATEMENT OF WITNESSES

I was personally present and did see Robert D. Giacometti execute the above assignment, and he is personally known to me to be the person described in this document.

(1) Name: Michele Ammouche (2)convedra Name

Date: June 6, 2013 Date: June 6, 2013

ASSIGNMENT - Page 7 of 9

Dated: June 6 20 3

Bradley L. Merner

STATEMENT OF WITNESSES

I was personally present and did see Bradley L. Merner execute the above assignment, and he is personally known to me to be the person described in this document.

 $(1)_{(1)}$ Name: Millele Ammarche Lee (2)acar ' anedra Name

Date: June 6, 2013 Date: June 6, 2013

ASSIGNMENT - Page 8 of 9

ISIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By:

Dated: 6/11 2013

Name: Jason Ferrone Title: Vice President, Patents and Corporate Development

SS.

State of <u>California</u> County of <u>San Diego</u>

On <u>Jure 11, 2013</u> before me, <u>Jura L. Fames</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared Jason D. Ferrone, who is proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.



WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

ASSIGNMENT - Page 9 of 9

PATENT REEL: 030599 FRAME: 0021

RECORDED: 06/12/2013